

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GERLACH,

Petitioner,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity
as Indiana Attorney General and his individual
capacity; DANIEL ELLIOTT, in his official
capacity as Indiana Treasurer; CURTIS HILL,
in his individual capacity; and AARON
NEGANGARD, in his individual capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MATTHEW HEFFNER
Heffner Hurst
30 North La Salle Street
Suite 1210
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 346-3466

J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org

(Additional counsel for Petitioner listed on inside cover)

CHARLES R. WATKINS
Guin, Stokes & Evans, LLC
805 Lake Street, #226
Oak Park, IL 60301
Telephone: (312) 878-8391

GARETT BLANCHFIELD
ROBERTA YARD
Reinhardt Wendorf & Blanchfield
80 So. 8th Street, Suite 900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (651) 287-2100

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE
COMPENSATION CONDITION
ON A STATE’S POWER TO TAKE
PROPERTY WAIVES ITS SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY IS SQUARELY PRESENTED
AND WORTHY OF REVIEW..... 4

A. The Seventh Circuit disposed of Gerlach’s
official capacity claims solely on the
basis of sovereign immunity 4

B. The Officials fail to address the conflict
between sovereign immunity and the
deeply-rooted compensation condition
on the state’s takings power 5

C. That the circuit courts have wrongly
resolved the sovereign immunity/takings
issue justifies immediate review 7

II. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER
ONE CAN RAISE A PERSONAL
CAPACITY TAKINGS CLAIM UNDER
42 U.S.C. § 1983 IS PRESENTED 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress and Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	5
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , No. 23-1363, 2024 WL 4874818 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2024)	7
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v.</i> <i>Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Haw. 2015)	11
<i>Buckles v. King County</i> , 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999)	10-11
<i>Clemente Properties, Inc. v. Pierluisi Urrutia</i> , 693 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.P.R. 2023)	8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Mixon</i> , 312 Ga. 548 (2021)	6
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	4
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	5
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	1, 10-11
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , No. 23-2686, 2024 WL 4850745 (8th Cir. Nov. 21, 2024)	7-8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9

<i>Marina Point Dev. Assocs. v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , No. 5:19-CV-00964, 2020 WL 2375221 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020).....	11
<i>McCullough v. Kammerer Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 327 (1945)	5
<i>New Orleans Towing Ass'n v. Foster</i> , 248 F.3d 1143 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , No. 23-1167 (cert. denied Oct. 15, 2024).....	2
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	8
<i>Suever v. Connell</i> , 579 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884)	7
<i>Untalan v. Stanley</i> , No. 2:19-CV-07599, 2020 WL 6078474 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , No. 23-7517, 2024 WL 5036306 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2024)	2
